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TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH NOVEMBER, 2019

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMSSY

1843. SHRI KANUMURU RAGHU RAMA KRISHANA RAJU:
SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:
SHRI Y.S. AVINASH REDDY:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether implementation of Swasthya Suraksha Yojana has taken up in the State of Andhra
Pradesh and Gujarat, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Government has released Rs. 150 crore for the projects under this
scheme to Anantapur and Vijayawada in Andhra Pradesh, if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of targets fixed and time line proposed to complete these projects under the
PMSSY; and

(d) the details of the funds released so far for the projects under this scheme to Gujarat and the
status of implementation of these projects as on date?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Yes. Government of India has taken up following projects under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya
Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) in the State of Andhra Pradesh and Gujarat :

I. Andhra Pradesh

1. Upgradation of SVIMS, Tirupati
2. Upgradation of Siddhartha Medical College, Vijayawada
3. Upgradation of Government Medical College, Anantapur
4. Setting up of new AIIMS at Mangalagiri
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II. Gujarat

1. Upgradation of BJ Medical College, Ahmedabad
2. Upgradation of Government Medical College, Rajkot
3. Upgradation of Government Medical College, Bhavnagar
4. Upgradation of Government Medical College, Surat
5. Setting up of new AIIMS at Rajkot

(b) & (c): Siddhartha Medical College, Vijayawada and Government Medical College,
Anantapur have been taken up for upgradation at an approved cost of Rs. 150 crore each
(Central share – Rs. 120 crore and State share – Rs. 30 crore), under Phase-III of PMSSY.
Details of funds released are as follows:

Project Central share
released

State share released Status

Upgradation of
Siddhartha Medical
College, Vijayawada

109.12 crore Nil Civil work
completed.

Upgradation of
Government Medical
College, Anantapur

120 crore Nil Progress of civil
work – 91.85%

Timeline for completion of the ugradation work depends upon various factors like
approval of authorities concerned, approval of DPR and issue of notification of award. The
timeline for completion of works is mentioned in the notification of award and is generally for a
period of 16 to 24 months from date of award of work depending upon the size of the project and
local site specific conditions.

(d):      PMSSY is a Central Sector Scheme, being implemented by the Ministry directly through
Executing Agency and Procurement Support Agency. Under PMSSY, funds are released directly
to Executing Agency and Procurement Support Agency. Details of the fund released for the
PMSSY projects in Gujarat and their status are enclosed as Annexure.
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Annexure

Details of Projects under PMSSY in Gujarat

S.
No.

Projects under
PMSSY in Gujarat

Approved Outlay for the
Project

Central Share
Released

(Rs. in Cr.)

Status

1 Upgradation of BJ
Medical College,
Ahmedabad

Rs. 120 crore
(Central share: Rs. 100cr;

State share: Rs. 20cr)

91.99 Completed

2 Upgradation of
Government
Medical College,
Rajkot

Rs. 150 crore
(Central share: Rs. 120cr;

State share: Rs. 30cr)

79.86 Construction of Super
Speciality Block
(SSB) completed.

3 Upgradation of
Government
Medical College,
Bhavnagar

Rs. 200 crore
(Central share: Rs. 120cr;

State share: Rs. 80 cr)

70.83 Progress of civil work
– 39.2%

4 Upgradation of
Government
Medical College,
Surat

Rs. 294 crore
(Central share: Rs. 120cr;
State share: Rs. 174 cr)

42.91 Executing Agency
and Procurement
Support Agency
(PSA) appointed.
DPR approved.

5 AIIMS Rajkot Rs. 1195.00 crore
(Centrally funded)

5.00 Executing Agency
appointed.

Pre-investment work
in progress.


